

No. 24-297

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATHAN LEWIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN LEWIN
Counsel of Record
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
888 17th Street NW
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE, AS ENFORCED
IN *YODER*, REQUIRES GOVERNMENT TO MAKE
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION FOR SINCERE
RELIGIOUS PRACTICE AND BELIEF3

A. *Yoder* Invokes “Accommodation.” 3

B. Congress Prescribes Reasonable
Accommodation 3

C. The Accommodation Obligation Is
Improvidently Limited..... 5

D. Unbounded Accommodation Is
Condemned..... 6

E. The Court Mandates Reasonable
Accommodation 6

II. REQUIRING MARYLAND TO MAKE A
REASONABLE RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION
IN THIS CASE DOES NOT VIOLATE
EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH7

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971)	4, 5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	7
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	1, 2, 3, 7, 8

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. 1605.1 (1967)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	5
Civil Rights Act of 1972, § 701(j)	3

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 705-706, 731	4
118 Cong. Rec. 6643, 6646.....	4
118 Cong. Rec. 7572-7573	4
COLPA, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14-86	4

COLPA, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in <i>Parker Seal Co.</i> <i>v. Cummins</i> , No. 75-47	4
COLPA, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in <i>Wisconsin v.</i> <i>Yoder</i> , No. 70-110, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	1, 2
Lewin, "A Battle Won on Purim" <i>The Jewish</i> <i>Press</i> , Vol. 23, No. 14, April 7, 1972	4
